
Subject: 

Government of Jammu and Kashmir 
General Administration Department 

Civil Secretariat, J&K 

NOTIFICATION 
Jammu, the 26th of December, 2023 

Revised Tentative Seniority List of Section Officers of Heads of 
the Departments/Offices as it stood on 01.12.2023. 

Whereas, vide Notification No. GAD-ESTB/58/2021-09-GAD dated 
13.02.2023, a Tentative Seniority list of Section Officers of Heads of 
Departments/Offices as it stood on 01.01.2023 was notified; and 

Whereas, the cases of Section Officers, in respect of whom the 
concerned departments/offices furnished the desired information, were examined in 
the General Administration Department and requisite information, in respect of cases 
where deficiencies were observed, was sought from the concerned departments vide 
letter dated 13.02.2023; and 

Whereas, subsequently, the department received several fresh cases of 
Section Officers and on examination of these cases it was observed that several 
Section Officers were promoted a significant period ago, and were recommended for 
inclusion after inordinate lapse of time. Besides, most of the departments/offices 
failed to furnish the clarifications/deficiencies as sought by this department; and 

Whereas, vide Notification No. GAD-ESTB/58/2021-09-GAD dated 
23.05.2023 a final opportunity has been granted to all Heads of Departments to 
submit the cases of Section Officers of Heads of Departments cadre, whose names 
are not figuring in the Tentative Seniority lists, within a period of 15 days from the 
date of issuance of the said notification, with the stipulation that cases received 
beyond the stipulated period shall not be entertained and the seniority of such 
Section Officers shall be reckoned at the bottom of the seniority lists for all practical 
purposes in future; and 

Whereas, thereafter many cases were received in the department for 
inclusion, and on examination, some of the cases were found complete in all aspects 
however, deficiencies were also observed in most of the cases. Subsequently, vide 
letter dated 16.10.2023 requisite information, in respect of the cases where 
clarifications/deficiencies were observed, was sought from the concerned 
departments with the advice to furnish the same within a period of one week: and 



Whereas, despite lapse of considerable time, the clarifications/ 
deficiencies in respect of several cases have not been received from various 
Departments/Offices and it has been decided by the authorities not to wait further 
and to notify the revised tentative Seniority List of Section Officers; and 

Whereas, the name(s) of such Section Officers who have been 
promoted as Administrative Officers or have retired on superannuation or have 
expired, are required to be excluded from the seniority list. 

Now, therefore, a common revised tentative seniority list of Section 
Officers of the Heads of Departments cadre, as stood on 01.12,2023, forming 
Annexure to this notification, is hereby circulated among all the Section Officers of 
Heads of the Departments cadre for information. 

Any Section Officer who may not be satisfied with the position assigned 
to him/her in the common revised tentative seniority list, may submit his/her 
representation/objections, if any, with documentary proof to the concerned Head of 
Department within a week's time, who shall forward the same with specific 
recommendations to the General Administration Department within a period of 15 
days from the date of issuance of this notification. After expiry of the said period, no 
objection in this regard shall be entertained. Fresh cases for inclusion in the seniority 
list of Section Officers, received in future, shall be examined separately. 

The date(s) of birth and category status of the officials recorded in the 
Seniority List shall not be taken as authentic and shall be subject to further 
verification with the Service book/Matriculation Certificate issued in respect of these 
officials by the concerned authorities. 

The seniority list shall be without prejudice to the final outcome of Writ 
Petition(s), if any, pending in the Competent Court(s) of Law. 

No. GAD-ESTB/58/2021-09-GAD 
Copy to: 
1. All Administrative Secretaries. 
2. All Deputy Commissioners. 
3. All Heads of Departments. 
4. Director, Information with the request to publish the notification in two leading 

dailies of both, Kashmir and Jammu division for three consecutive days for 
information of the concerned. 

5. Additional Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department. 
Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General to 

Administration Department. 
6. Private Secretary 

(Shakeeb Arsalan) JKAS3 
Under Secretary to the Government 

Dated:26.[2.2023 

7. All concerned officials. 

8. In-charge Website, GAD. 
9. Notification/Stock files. "Hindi and Urdu version shall follow'. 
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Name of the Official 

Shri/Smt 

Mohammad Abas Tantray 

Latief Ahmed 

Taroog Ahmad Bhat 

Annexure to Notification dated 26th of December, 2023 

Parveen Kumar 

Jagpal Singh 

Vishwa Bandhu 

Renu Sharma 

Yoginder Bhat 

Mushtag Ahmad Akhoon 

Ramesth Kumar Koul (RBA) 

Anjly Kumari 

Mushtaq Ahmad Zaroo 

Jaideep Singh 

Mohammad Yousuf Jhon 

Sunita Rani 

Pardeep Singh Rana 

Suman Kumar 

Vijay Kumar 

Shabnam Shafkat 

Nasib Singh 

Mohammad Yousuf 

Ahanger 
Mohd. Igbal Mir 

Tahir Ahmad Khan 

Diljeet Singh 

Showkat Ahmad Dar 

Ab. Rashid Wani 

Shakeel Ahmad Bhat 

Arvind Bhat 

Rajinder Kumar Pandita 

Mohammad Shafi Lone 

Ravinder Kumar Pandita 

Sanjay Kumar Raina 

Date of Birth 

01.05.1965 

07.03.1964 

02.02.1966 

28.02.1965 

02.09.1968 

20.04.1966 

10.08.1967 

31.03.1966 

24.11.1965 

27.01.1968 

01.01.1975 

02.09.1972 

18.11.1981 

15.11.1965 

13.04.1964 

18.10.1968 

21.10.1969 

08.06.1972 

08.03.1965 

04.03.1966 

10.03.1966 

01.03.1964 

01.02.1977 

31.05.1978 

20.10.1970 

15.03.1977 

01.03.1967 

30.11.1977 

15.04.1967 

01.04.1965 

18.02.1966 

10.04.1970 

Date of 
appointment 

11.09.1989 

13.09.1988 

17.10.1988 

28.11.1988 

26.11.1996 

25.11.1985 

09.10.1985 

02.08.1986 

22.04.1989 

16.06.1994 

26.03.1997 

30,04.1998 

02.01.2002 

19.11.1984 

05.02.1986 

04.12.1989 

22.06.1992 

11.01.1999 

06.02.1989 

15.04.1987 

07.02.1987 

12.01.1985 

10.03.1998 

18.07.2007 

01.04.1991 

22.09.2001 

24.04.1991 

25.05.1998 

21.02.1991 

04.10.1991 

14.10.1992 

30.10.1995 

Date of 
Promotion as 
Section 
officer 
08.01.2008 

04.01.2013 

15.12.2014 

13.06.2016 

01.02.2017 

01.06.2017 

01.07.2017 

01.07.2017 

04.07.2017 

10.08.2017 

10.08.2017 

11.10.2017 

30.11.2017 

22.12.2017 

25.01.2018 

02.03.2018 

12.03.2018 

03.04.2018 

01.09.2018 

17.11.2018 

06.12.2018 

14.02.2019 

09.03.2019 

02.04.2019 

12.07.2019 

12.07.2019 

18.10.2019 

22.10.2019 

24.10.2019 

24.10.2019 

01.11.2019 

12.11.2019 

Parent Cadre/Place of posting 

Directorate of Health Services, Kashmir 

Directorate of Economics & Statistics, 

J&K 
Directorate of (Higher Colleges, 
Education Department) Kashmir (AO in 
OPG) 
O/o Divisional Commissioner, Jammu 

Lieutenant Governor's Secretariat (AO 
in OPG) 
Government Ayurvedic College Akhnoor 
(AO in OPG) 
Directorate of Information (AO in OPG) 

Government Medical College, Kathua 
(AO in OPG) 
Directorate of Prosecution, J&K (AO in 

OPG) 
State Election Commission (AO in OPG) 

Directorate of Sericulture, Jammu (AO 

in OPG) 
Office of Chief Engineer, JKPTCL, 
Kashmir 
Directorate of Samagra Shiksha, J&K 
(RMSA) (AO in OPG) 
Excise & Taxation Department 

Government Medical College and 
Associated Hospitals, Jammu 
Directorate of Economics & Statistics, 
J&K 
Directorate of AYUSH, J&K 

Directorate of 

Education Department 
Directorate of Geology & Mining 

Colleges, Higher 

Department of Soil Conservation 

Office of Financial 
Revenue 
J&K Prisons Department 

Commissioner, 

Government Dental College & Hospital, 
Srinagar 

Office of the General Manager, Ranbir 
Government Press, Jammu 
Kashmir Power Distribution Corporation 
Limited (Power Development 
Department) 
Office of the Chief Engineer, 
Distribution, KPDCL 
Directorate of Motor Garages, J&K 

Lieutenant Governor's Secretariat 

office of Financial Commissioner, 
Revenue 

Revenue 
office of Financial Commissloner, 

Directorate of Animal Husbandry, 
Jammu 

Ofice of the Controller Legal Metrology 
Department, J&K 
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Arun Kumar 

Neelam Sobtl 

Pankaj Bharti, (SC) 

Manzoor Ahmad Khanday 

Shafat Ahmad Lala 

Kamal Singh 

Devinder Singh, (OSC) 

Athar Hussain Nengroo 

Javed Ahmad Shah 

Adeeta Raina 

Ghulam Mohammad Bhat 

Zahid Hussain 

Shabir Sultan Dar 

Dinesh Kamal 

Meena Rani 

Nusrat Mubeen 

Sanjay Kumar Tickoo 

Mudasir Ali 

Akhtar Bano 

Sandesh Bali 

Mohd Shafi Mir 

Vinay Kumar Sood (SC) 

Balwinder Singh 

Shuja Showkat Tramboo 

Mohammad Ismail Wani 

10.05.1968 

31.03.1967 

06.07,1973 

17.05.1972 

04.12.1969 

15.03.1972 

07.08.1971 

30.12.1969 

25.10.1966 

29.12.1968 

15.03.1964 

01.03.1971 

01.01.1974 

17.11.1964 

12.04.1966 

03.03.1970 

12.05.1967 

17.05.1966 

05.03.1968 

20.04.1971 

15.02.1967 

07.07.1971 

02.02.1977 

04.12.1967 

20.11.1969 

31.01,1987 

11.09.1989 

26.12.1997 

12.01.1996 

24.05.1999 

12.04.1999 

21.01.1994 

16.08.1997 

04.03.1985 

28.09.2000 

22.01.1985 

26.05.1997 

01.09.1995 

26.06.1989 

18.06.1985 

20.11.1991 

04.12.1998 

30.10.1989 

12.02.1994 

23.07.1996 

07.02.1986 

10.09.1994 

03.03.2010 

10.05.1985 

01.04.1994 

21.12.2019 

21.12.2019 

01.01.2020 

15.03.2020 

15.03.2020 

15.03.2020 

01.05.2020 

06.05.2020 

01.10.2020 

01.11.2020 

25.11.2020 

22.01.2021 

01.02.2021 

01.04.2021 

01.04.2021 

28.04.2021 

28.05.2021 

01.06.2021 

16.06.2021 

29.06.2021 

30.07.2021 

19.09.2021 

28.11.2021 

03.02.2022 

15.02.2022 

Govt. Medical College and Associated 

Hospitals, Jammu 
Govt. Medical College and Associated 
Hospitals, Jammu 

of Colleges, (Higher Directorate 
Educatlon Department ) J&K 
Department of Forest Protection Force 

Department of Forest Protection Force 

Department of Forest Protection Force 

Directorate of Motor Garages, J&K 

Directorate of Sheep Husbandry, 
Kashmir 
Directorate of Rural Development J&K 

Indira Gandhi Government 

College, Jammu 
Office of Advocate General 

Office of the Divisional Commissioner, 

Kashmir 
Directorate of State Motor Garages, J&K 

Directorate of Agriculture, Jammu 

Directorate of Agriculture, Jammu 

Government Medical College/Associated 
Hospital, Srinagar 

Dental 

Office of Managing Director, JKPTCL 
(Transmission), J&K, Jammu. 
O/o of Principal Chief Conservator of 
Forests (HoFF), J&K 
Directorate of Horticulture, Jammu 

Town Planning Organization, Jammu 

O/o Chief Engineer, Kashmir, I&FC 
Department 
Directorate of Industries & Commerce, 
Jammu 
Directorate of Rural Sanitation, J&K 

Directorate 
Kashmir 

School Education, 

O/o Principal Chef Conservator of 
Forests 

(Shakeeb Arsallan) 
Under Secretary to the Gov Dyernment 
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