

Government of Jammu and Kashmir General Administration Department Civil Secretariat, J&K

NOTIFICATION Jammu, the 26th of December, 2023

Subject: Revised Tentative Seniority List of Section Officers of Heads of the Departments/Offices as it stood on 01.12.2023.

Whereas, vide Notification No. GAD-ESTB/58/2021-09-GAD dated 13.02.2023, a Tentative Seniority list of Section Officers of Heads of Departments/Offices as it stood on 01.01.2023 was notified; and

Whereas, the cases of Section Officers, in respect of whom the concerned departments/offices furnished the desired information, were examined in the General Administration Department and requisite information, in respect of cases where deficiencies were observed, was sought from the concerned departments vide letter dated 13.02.2023; and

Whereas, subsequently, the department received several fresh cases of Section Officers and on examination of these cases it was observed that several Section Officers were promoted a significant period ago, and were recommended for inclusion after inordinate lapse of time. Besides, most of the departments/offices failed to furnish the clarifications/deficiencies as sought by this department; and

Whereas, vide Notification No. GAD-ESTB/58/2021-09-GAD dated 23.05.2023 a final opportunity has been granted to all Heads of Departments to submit the cases of Section Officers of Heads of Departments cadre, whose names are not figuring in the Tentative Seniority lists, within a period of 15 days from the date of issuance of the said notification, with the stipulation that cases received beyond the stipulated period shall not be entertained and the seniority of such Section Officers shall be reckoned at the bottom of the seniority lists for all practical purposes in future; and

Whereas, thereafter many cases were received in the department for inclusion, and on examination, some of the cases were found complete in all aspects however, deficiencies were also observed in most of the cases. Subsequently, vide letter dated 16.10.2023 requisite information, in respect of the cases where clarifications/deficiencies were observed, was sought from the concerned departments with the advice to furnish the same within a period of one week; and

Whereas, despite lapse of considerable time, the clarifications/ deficiencies in respect of several cases have not been received from various Departments/Offices and it has been decided by the authorities not to wait further and to notify the revised tentative Seniority List of Section Officers; and

Whereas, the name(s) of such Section Officers who have been promoted as Administrative Officers or have retired on superannuation or have expired, are required to be excluded from the seniority list.

Now, therefore, a common revised tentative seniority list of Section Officers of the Heads of Departments cadre, as it stood **on 01.12.2023**, forming Annexure to this notification, is hereby circulated among all the Section Officers of Heads of the Departments cadre for information.

Any Section Officer who may not be satisfied with the position assigned to him/her in the common revised tentative seniority list, may submit his/her representation/objections, if any, with documentary proof to the concerned Head of Department within a week's time, who shall forward the same with specific recommendations to the General Administration Department within a period of <u>15</u> <u>days</u> from the date of issuance of this notification. After expiry of the said period, no objection in this regard shall be entertained. Fresh cases for inclusion in the seniority list of Section Officers, if received in future, shall be examined separately.

The date(s) of birth and category status of the officials recorded in the Seniority List shall not be taken as authentic and shall be subject to further verification with the Service book/Matriculation Certificate issued in respect of these officials by the concerned authorities.

The seniority list shall be without prejudice to the final outcome of Writ Petition(s), if any, pending in the Competent Court(s) of Law.

(Shakeeb Arsallan) JKAS Under Secretary to the Government Dated:26.12.2023

No. GAD-ESTB/58/2021-09-GAD Copy to:

- 1. All Administrative Secretaries.
- 2. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 3. All Heads of Departments.
- 4. Director, Information with the request to publish the notification in two leading dailies of both, Kashmir and Jammu division for three consecutive days for information of the concerned.
- 5. Additional Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 6. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 7. All concerned officials.
- 8. In-charge Website, GAD.
- 9. Notification/Stock files. "Hindi and Urdu version shall follow".

S.No	Name of the Official Shri/Smt	Date of Birth	Date of appointment	Date of Promotion as Section Officer	Parent Cadre/Place of posting
1.	Mohammad Abas Tantray	01.05.1965	11.09.1989	08.01.2008	Directorate of Health Services, Kashmir
2.	Latief Ahmed	07.03.1964	13.09.1988	04.01.2013	Directorate of Economics & Statistics, J&K
3.	Tarooq Ahmad Bhat	02.02.1966	17.10.1988	15.12.2014	Directorate of Colleges, (Higher Education Department) Kashmir (AO in OPG)
4.	Parveen Kumar	28.02.1965	28.11.1988	13.06.2016	O/o Divisional Commissioner, Jammu
5.	Jagpal Singh	02.09.1968	26.11.1996	01.02.2017	Lieutenant Governor's Secretariat (AO in OPG)
6.	Vishwa Bandhu	20.04.1966	25.11.1985	01.06.2017	Government Ayurvedic College Akhnoor (AO in OPG)
7.	Renu Sharma	10.08.1967	09.10.1985	01.07.2017	Directorate of Information (AO in OPG)
8.	Yoginder Bhat	31.03.1966	02.08.1986	01.07.2017	Government Medical College, Kathua (AO in OPG)
9.	Mushtaq Ahmad Akhoon	24.11.1965	22.04.1989	04.07.2017	Directorate of Prosecution, J&K (AO in OPG)
10.	Ramesh Kumar Koul (RBA)	27.01.1968	16.06.1994	10.08.2017	State Election Commission (AO in OPG)
11.	Anjiy Kumari	01.01.1975	26.03.1997	10.08.2017	Directorate of Sericulture, Jammu (AO in OPG)
12.	Mushtaq Ahmad Zaroo	02.09.1972	30.04.1998	11.10.2017	Office of Chief Engineer, JKPTCL, Kashmir
13.	Jaideep Singh	18.11.1981	02.01.2002	30.11.2017	Directorate of Samagra Shiksha, J&K (RMSA) (AO in OPG)
14.	Mohammad Yousuf Jhon	15.11.1965	19.11.1984	22.12.2017	Excise & Taxation Department
15.	Sunita Rani	13.04.1964	05.02.1986	25.01.2018	Government Medical College and Associated Hospitals, Jammu
16.	Pardeep Singh Rana	18.10.1968	04.12.1989	02.03.2018	Directorate of Economics & Statistics, J&K
17.	Suman Kumar	21.10.1969	22.06.1992	12.03.2018	Directorate of AYUSH, J&K
18.	Vijay Kumar	08.06.1972	11.01.1999	03.04.2018	Directorate of Colleges, Higher Education Department
19.	Shabnam Shafkat	08.03.1965	06.02.1989	01.09.2018	Directorate of Geology & Mining
20.	Nasib Singh	04.03.1966	15.04.1987	17.11.2018	Department of Soil Conservation
21.	Mohammad Yousuf	10.03.1966	07.02.1987	06.12.2018	Office of Financial Commissioner, Revenue
22.	Ahanger Mohd. Iqbal Mir	01.03.1964	12.01.1985	14.02.2019	J&K Prisons Department
23.	Tahir Ahmad Khan	01.02.1977	10.03.1998	09.03.2019	Government Dental College & Hospital, Srinagar
24.	Diljeet Singh	31.05.1978	18.07.2007	02.04.2019	Office of the General Manager, Ranbir Government Press, Jammu
25.	Showkat Ahmad Dar	20.10.1970	01.04.1991	12.07.2019	Kashmir Power Distribution Corporation Limited (Power Development Department)
26.	Ab. Rashid Wani	15.03.1977	22.09.2001	12.07.2019	Office of the Chief Engineer, Distribution, KPDCL
27.	Shakeel Ahmad Bhat	01.03.1967	24.04.1991	18.10.2019	Directorate of Motor Garages, J&K
28.	Arvind Bhat	30.11.1977	25.05.1998	22.10.2019	Lieutenant Governor's Secretariat
29.	Rajinder Kumar Pandita	15.04.1967	21.02.1991	24.10.2019	office of Financial Commissioner, Revenue
30.	Mohammad Shafi Lone	01.04.1965	04.10.1991	24.10.2019	office of Financial Commissioner, Revenue
31.	Ravinder Kumar Pandita	18.02.1966	14.10.1992	01.11.2019	Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Jammu
32.	Sanjay Kumar Raina	10.04.1970	30.10.1995	12.11.2019	Office of the Controller Legal Metrology Department, J&K

Annexure to Notification dated 26th of December, 2023

+ 105 7-1-207111

33.	Arun Kumar	10.05.1968	31.01.1987	21,12,2019	Govt. Medical College and Associate Hospitals, Jammu
34.	Neelam Sobti	31.03.1967	11.09.1989	21.12.2019	Govt. Medical College and Associate Hospitals, Jammu
35.	Pankaj Bharti, (SC)	06.07.1973	26.12.1997	01.01.2020	Directorate of Colleges, (Highe
36.	Manzoor Ahmad Khanday	17.05.1972	12.01.1996	15.03.2020	Department of Forest Protection Force
37.	Shafat Ahmad Lala	04.12.1969	24.05.1999	15.03.2020	Department of Forest Protection Force
38.	Kamal Singh	15.03.1972	12.04.1999	15.03.2020	Department of Forest Protection Force
39.	Devinder Singh, (OSC)	07.08.1971	21.01.1994	01.05.2020	Directorate of Motor Garages, J&K
40.	Athar Hussain Nengroo	30.12.1969	16.08.1997	06.05.2020	Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Kashmir
41.	Javed Ahmad Shah	25.10.1966	04.03.1985	01.10.2020	Directorate of Rural Development J&K
42.	Adeeta Raina	29.12.1968	28.09.2000	01.11.2020	Indira Gandhi Government Denta College, Jammu
43.	Ghulam Mohammad Bhat	15.03.1964	22.01.1985	25.11.2020	Office of Advocate General
44.	Zahid Hussain	01.03.1971	26.05.1997	22.01.2021	Office of the Divisional Commissioner Kashmir
45.	Shabir Sultan Dar	01.01.1974	01.09.1995	01.02.2021	Directorate of State Motor Garages, J&K
46.	Dinesh Kamal	17.11.1964	26.06.1989	01.04.2021	Directorate of Agriculture, Jammu
47.	Meena Rani	12.04.1966	18.06.1985	01.04.2021	Directorate of Agriculture, Jammu
48.	Nusrat Mubeen	03.03.1970	20.11.1991	28.04.2021	Government Medical College/Associated Hospital, Srinagar
49 .	Sanjay Kumar Tickoo	12.05.1967	04.12.1998	28.05.2021	Office of Managing Director, JKPTCL (Transmission), J&K, Jammu.
50.	Mudasir Ali	17.05.1966	30.10.1989	01.06.2021	O/o of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), J&K
51.	Akhtar Bano	05.03.1968	12.02.1994	16.06.2021	Directorate of Horticulture, Jammu
52.	Sandesh Bali	20.04.1971	23.07.1996	29.06.2021	Town Planning Organization, Jammu
53.	Mohd Shafi Mir	15.02.1967	07.02.1986	30.07.2021	O/o Chief Engineer, Kashmir, I&FC Department
54.	Vinay Kumar Sood (SC)	07.07.1971	10.09.1994	19.09.2021	Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Jammu
55.	Balwinder Singh	02.02.1977	03.03.2010	28.11.2021	Directorate of Rural Sanitation, J&K
56.	Shuja Showkat Tramboo	04.12.1967	10.05.1985	03.02.2022	Directorate of School Education, Kashmir
57.	Mohammad Ismail Wani	20.11.1969	01.04.1994	15.02.2022	O/o Principal Chef Conservator of Forests

amb 気め ~

(Shakeeb Arsallan) JKAS Under Secretary to the Government